bonds of said city), against said city at the time, together with the proposed issue of said "City Series" of said bonds, shall exceed five (5) per cent of the aggregate value of the taxable property of said city, as assessed and determined for the purposes of taxation. The countersigning of any bonds purporting to be issued under the authority of this act by the city comptroller of said city, shall, in respect to all such bonds held by *bonafide* purchasers, be deemed conclusive evidence that the limitations of this act have been observed and complied with.

SEC. 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2d, 1887.

# CHAPTER 396.

#### [H. F. No. 503.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE ELECTION OF OFFICERS IN THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH STILLWATER IN THE COUNTY OF WASH-INGTON, AND PROVIDE FOR THEIR COMPENSATION.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The three (3) trustees of the village of South Stillwater, in the county of Washington, shall hold office for three (3) years from and after this election and qualification for said office, and until their successors are elected and qualified. And the said village of South Stillwater shall elect one (1) of said trustees each year, who shall hold office for three (3) years as herein provided, unless such trustee is elected to fill a vacancy caused by the death or resignation of a trustee of said village, in which case the trustee so elected shall hold such office for the unexpired term of the trustee so dying or resigning, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. The three (3) trustees now holding office as trustees of said village shall continue in office as follows: One (1) for the term of two (2) years from and after the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887); one (1) for one (1) year from and after the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and one (1) until the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and until their successors are elected and qualified. The selection as to which of the said trustees shall serve and remain in office for the periods above named to be determined by a majority vote of said village council.

SEC. 3. The president of said village council and the recorder shall each hold office for the period of two (2) years, and until their successors respectively are elected and qualified. The present in-

, 0

## SPECIAL LAWS

cumbent of the office of recorder of said village shall hold his said office until one (1) year from and after the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and until his successor is elected and qualified. The present incumbent of said office of president of the village council of South Stillwater shall hold his said office until the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 4. The compensation of the said village trustees shall be the sum of fifty dollars (\$50) per annum, and the compensation of the president of said city council and the recorder shall be the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100) per year. Said salary shall be paid out of the treasury of said village upon an order duly signed by the president of said village council and countersigned by the recorder of said village.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1887.

## **CHAPTER** 397.

[H. F. No. 413]

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF WHALETAIL LAKE, SITUATED IN HENNEPIN COUNTY, TOWNSHIP OF MINNETRISTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of "Whaletail Lake" situated in the township of Minnetrista in Hennepin county, of the state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby changed to that of "Lake Hiawatha."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 5, 1887.

ċ

## 1036